


Librarian

Mage for hire
Mastermind
Merchant
Miner

Monster hunter
Navigator
Necromancer
Noble

Palace guard
Physician
Pirate

Plague doctor
Poacher

Priest of Pharasma
Prisoner
Prophet
Reckless scientist
Ruffian
Saboteur

Sage

Servant

Server

Ship captain
Smith

Spy

Surgeon

Tax collector
Teacher

Tomb raider
Torchbearer
Tracker
Troubadour
Urchin

Warden

Watch officer
Zealot of Asmodeus
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240
226
246
244
223
227
242
230
206
206
220
242
221
218
213
215
212
248
209
246
241
222
238
243
245
207
220
224
240
217
216
218
237
215
225
234
212

*This NPC is a higher-level challenge in their area of expertise. The NPC's

level during such a challenge is listed in parentheses.
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ELiTE ADJuSTMENTS

+ Increase the creature’s AC, attack modifiers, DCs, saving throws,
Perception, and skill modifiers by 2.

+ Increase the damage of its Strikes and other offensive abilities
by 2. If the creature has limits on how many times or how often
it can use an ability (such as a spellcaster’s spells or a dragon’s
Breath Weapon), increase the damage by 4 instead.

+ Increase the creature’s Hit Points based on its starting level (see
the table below).

Starting Level HP Increase

1 or lower 10
2-4 15
5-19 20
20+ 30

WEAK ADJUSTMENTS

+ Decrease the creature’s AC, attack modifiers, DCs, saving
throws, and skill modifiers by 2.

+ Decrease the damage of its Strikes and other offensive abilities
by 2. If the creature has limits on how many times or how often
it can use an ability (such as a spellcaster’s spells or a dragon’s
Breath Weapon), decrease the damage by 4 instead.

+ Decrease the creature’s HP based on its starting level.

Starting Level HP Decrease

1-2 -10
3-5 -15
6-20 -20
21+ -30
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lllustration by Mikhail Palamarchuk













"a llustration by Will O'Brien
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Illustration by Mikhail Palamarchuk
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'a Illustration by Kent Hamilton
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lllustration by Klaher Baklaher
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lllustration by Giorgio Baroni










lllustration by Will O'Brien






























































































|llustration by Michele Esposito
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lllustration by Maichol Quinto
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lllustration by Giorgio Baroni
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