

paizo.com

Librarian	-1 (3)*	240
Mage for hire	3	226
Mastermind	4 (7)*	246
Merchant	-1 (4)*	244
Miner	0	223
Monster hunter	6	227
Navigator	2 (4)*	242
Necromancer	5	230
Noble	3	206
Palace guard	4	206
Physician	-1 (4)*	220
Pirate	Ž ĺ	242
Plague doctor	5	221
Poacher	2	218
Priest of Pharasma	6	213
Prisoner	1	215
Prophet	2	212
Reckless scientist	6	248
Ruffian	2	209
Saboteur	2	246
Sage	6	241
Servant	-1	222
Server	-1	238
Ship captain	6	243
Smith	3 (6)*	245
Spy	6	207
Surgeon	2 (6)*	220
Tax collector	-1 (3)*	224
Teacher	-1 (4)* 5	240
Tomb raider	5	217
Torchbearer	0	216
Tracker		218
Troubadour	3	237
Urchin	-1	215
Warden	6	225
Watch officer	3	234
Zealot of Asmodeus	4	212
* This NDC is a bishouldered about a billion as		

This NPC is a higher-level challenge in their area of expertise. The NPC's level during such a challenge is listed in parentheses.

ELITE ADJUSTMENTS

- Increase the creature's AC, attack modifiers, DCs, saving throws, Perception, and skill modifiers by 2.
- Increase the damage of its Strikes and other offensive abilities by 2. If the creature has limits on how many times or how often it can use an ability (such as a spellcaster's spells or a dragon's Breath Weapon), increase the damage by 4 instead.
- Increase the creature's Hit Points based on its starting level (see the table below).

Starting Level	HP Increase
1 or lower	10
2-4	15
5-19	20
20+	30

WEAK ADJUSTMENTS

- · Decrease the creature's AC, attack modifiers, DCs, saving throws, and skill modifiers by 2.
- Decrease the damage of its Strikes and other offensive abilities by 2. If the creature has limits on how many times or how often it can use an ability (such as a spellcaster's spells or a dragon's Breath Weapon), decrease the damage by 4 instead.
- Decrease the creature's HP based on its starting level.

Starting Level	HP Decrease	
1-2	-10	
3–5	-15	
6–20	-20	
21+	-30	





















































































































































































































